














WAUKESHA WATER UTILITY
P.O. Box 1648, Waukesha, WI  53187-1648

Paid to:  CARDMEMBER SERVICE

Vendor #:  24300

Bank Type: GENERAL FUND

Amount: $5,825.79 Payment Date:  10/18/2024

Check Number:  50297

Invoice PO # Job # Phase Cat. Account # Description Amount

ACCOUNT NUMBERS

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Monona Terrace (AWWA 
parking & internet)

9218-100 1  42.00

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Hilton Hotels (AWWA 
lodging)

9218-100 2  552.10

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Menards (sample tap 
valve)

6330-300 3  7.40

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Walgreens (ice for lab 
samples)

6420-300 4  2.99

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Menards (fuel premix)9211-300 5  23.97

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Menards (tape measure & 
coupling)

9216-300 6  51.88

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Bedslide (bedslide for 
Truck #6)

9211-300 7  1,220.00

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Amazon (MA monitors, 
bracket, keyboard/mouse)

9216-100 8  410.43

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Solar PV Training (cont ed 
for D. Berg)

6659-300 9  970.00

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Amazon (otterbox & 
screen protector for BO)

9216-300 10  46.29

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Amazon (DeWalt chipping 
hammer)

9216-300 11  949.89

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Menards (earmuffs, 
drillbits, multi-tool)

9216-300 12  47.29

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Menards (blocks & bricks 
for main breaks)

6730-300 13  204.55

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Embassy Suites (AWWA 
parking)

9218-600 14  36.93

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Walgreens (Comm mtg 
snacks)

9301-200 15  3.03

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Rochester Deli (lunch mtg 
- budget)

9218-200 16  68.36

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - MailChimp (monthly fee)9320-100 17  56.70

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Sage Software (monthly 
subscription plan)

9320-200 18  982.09

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - IONOS (monthly fee)9320-100 19  14.71

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Pick'n Save (Comm mtg 
supplies)

9301-200 20  46.03

SEPT-2024 Sept CC Bill - Rochester Deli (lunch mtg 
- budget)

9218-200 21  89.15

$ 5,825.79
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WAUKESHA WATER UTILITY
P.O. Box 1648, Waukesha, WI  53187-1648

Paid to:  CARDMEMBER SERVICE

Vendor #:  24300

Bank Type: IMPROVEMENT FUND

Amount: $1,309.48 Payment Date:  10/18/2024

Check Number:  50293

Invoice PO # Job # Phase Cat. Account # Description Amount

ACCOUNT NUMBERS

SEPT-2024 (W01280) 324299 Sept CC Bill - AutoDirect (Atlas wire 
for HO inside piping)

W-01280 30 MIS 1  107.10

SEPT-2024 (W01280) 324299 Sept CC Bill - Gordon Electric (surge 
protector HO PRV)

W-01280 30 MIS 2  1,202.38

$ 1,309.48

VK

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENTPREPARER



 

 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
DATE:  November 12, 2024 
 
TO:  Commissioners 
 
FROM:  Cortney Nagel 
  Administrative Services Manager 

 

RE: Purchases between $17,500 and $25,000. 
 
 
There were no purchases, between $17,500 and $25,000, authorized by the General 
Manager during the month of October. 
 
This information is being provided in accordance with the Commission directive of August 
26, 1999 and amended to conform to the current Procurement Policy. 
 
 
C:  Dan Duchniak 



2024 Blanket Purchase Orders 14-Nov-24

Inc.

Vendor Comm PO Total PO %

Number Vendor Mtg Number Prior Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Spent Total Spent

22005 AB Data 1 324009 12,776.61 12,778.90 13,881.32 13,882.98 13,883.73 14,152.03 14,222.76 15,100.46 16,900.46 17,191.65 144,770.90 144,540.00 100.2%

10900 Ace Redi-Mix 1 324039 2,816.75 2,931.75 2,495.75 3,450.00 11,694.25 12,160.00 96.2%

10900 Ace Redi-Mix 1 324244 921.25 11,078.75 12,000.00 12,000.00 100.0%

10900 Ace Redi-Mix 1 324268 3,036.25 635.00 373.56 4,044.81 17,000.00 23.8%

13150 Vestis, formerly Aramark (uniforms) 1 324076 583.74 591.97 479.26 476.56 597.16 480.28 484.00 616.00 779.12 865.20 123.60 6,076.89 8,000.00 76.0%

13105 Associated Trust (bond trust fees) 1 324011 601.15 950.00 237.50 475.00 2,263.65 2,850.00 79.4%

26285 AT&T Mobility (First Net) - Monthly Cell Phones Charges 1 324024 1,317.54 1,317.54 1,317.54 1,317.20 1,317.20 1,317.20 1,370.22 1,264.87 1,266.44 1,263.01 13,068.76 16,224.00 80.6%

14140 Baker Tilly - 2023 Audit 1 324012 2,168.22 8,418.69 1,200.00 2,640.36 14,427.27 22,880.00 63.1%

14140 Baker Tilly - Construction Audit 2024 for GLCW0002/GLEW0008 1 324013 1,487.50 2,027.50 2,432.50 1,552.50 7,500.00 7,500.00 100.0%

14140 Baker Tilly - Construction Audit 2024 for GLCW0002/GLEW0008 Addt'l 2024 1 324173 507.50 2,840.00 402.50 3,750.00 3,750.00 100.0%

14140 Baker Tilly - Construction Audit 2024 for GLCW0002/GLEW0008 Addt'l 2024 1 324222 1,085.00 1,150.00 1,487.50 1,080.00 1,455.00 6,257.50 10,500.00 59.6%

14140 Baker Tilly - Rate Model Design 9230-200 1 324014 6,670.00 3,206.73 9,876.73 22,000.00 44.9%

15800 Bertoni Enterprises (grass cutting) 2024 1 324040 1,850.00 6,005.00 3,700.00 4,845.00 4,140.00 5,150.00 4,725.00 950.00 31,365.00 33,762.00 92.9%

14435 BGR Government Affairs - Financial Planning 1 324000 4,556.30 4,556.53 4,558.72 4,559.48 4,761.42 4,561.16 4,561.51 4,563.46 4,563.46 4,563.72 4,500.00 50,305.76 54,600.00 92.1%

16690 Black & Veatch - 2024 Const Mgmt 1 324041 59,609.08 56,918.27 58,212.96 106,433.37 81,192.18 66,859.65 32,241.77 67,353.31 39,572.07 36,232.82 604,625.48 700,000.00 86.4%

17980 BS&A Software - Billing & Accounting System License 1 324015 0.00 40,200.00 0.0%

17980 BS&A Software - ERP Software - Payroll & Inventory 1 324016 0.00 23,430.00 0.0%

17980 BS&A Software - Consulting 1 324017 0.00 6,240.00 0.0%

18105 Buelow Vetter Buikema - HR Issues 1 324077 102.00 128.00 4,078.00 4,308.00 7,500.00 57.4%

18430 Caspers Truck Equipment - W01304 Fleet #48/#14 Replace Service Body Only 1 324120 25,993.00 25,993.00 28,252.00 92.0%

49585 CD Smith GLCS0003, GLCS0006 for GLW Packages CP3 & CP3A 1 321254 34,476,457.20 314,913.80 34,791,371.00 34,791,371.00 100.0%

49585 CD Smith GLCS0003, GLCS0006 for GLW Packages CP3 & CP3A 1 324132 (501,400.00) 279,439.73 925,615.61 342,529.86 1,046,185.20 1,194,392.74 87.6%

18610 Cedar Corp - surveying & staking 1 324072 0.00 9,500.00 0.0%

18610 Cedar Corp - Arrowhead Trail Surveying & Wetland Deliniation 1 324280 1,062.00 1,062.00 9,400.00 11.3%

18565 Certified Products 1 324042 3,679.00 2,360.00 764.00 1,366.00 1,380.00 1,265.00 1,686.00 1,402.00 1,132.00 15,034.00 15,026.00 100.1%

18565 Certified Products 1 324284 727.00 1,268.00 1,995.00 15,000.00 13.3%

18775 CH2M Hill - FWS Water Quality GLCSD002 - 2024 1 324043 14,809.14 8,960.75 2,655.44 4,308.45 4,295.63 2,170.92 8,578.23 3,069.39 147.50 442.50 49,437.95 50,000.00 98.9%

18775 CH2M Hill - FWS Return Flow Diversion Permit Plan & Monitoring GLEW0008 - 2024 1 324044 24,788.96 32,616.06 14,058.16 14,529.12 22,917.90 22,682.40 12,932.98 20,383.83 18,655.01 20,544.06 204,108.48 398,000.00 51.3%

18830 ChemScan 1 324245 179.00 4,780.00 4,959.00 4,959.00 100.0%

58901 City of Wauk/fuel - 2024 1 324048 6,228.58 4,076.00 2,908.82 3,621.67 3,811.23 3,418.37 3,924.37 4,179.82 3,882.27 36,051.13 56,700.00 63.6%

58901 City of Wauk/Vehicle maintenance/repairs - 2024 1 324049 1,831.95 1,351.79 4,820.54 8,014.68 3,165.20 40.08 2,726.70 1,255.53 5,186.41 28,392.88 35,000.00 81.1%

58903 City of Wauk/Street Opening Permits & Repairs - 2024 1 324046 77,407.79 32,205.27 21,229.09 11,694.25 21,093.32 11,771.50 5,429.80 33,317.94 41,420.35 255,569.31 274,275.00 93.2%

58903 City of Wauk - M00589 (Washington, Greenwood, Wilson, Harrison WM Replacement 1 324115 320,110.89 148,159.76 468,270.65 468,281.69 100.0%

58903 City of Wauk - Various Jobs (M00592, 1 324138 10,875.00 10,875.00 17,200.00 63.2%

58904 City of Wauk -  GIS/AutoCAD Services 2024 1 324073 46,975.78 46,975.78 62,000.00 75.8%

58904 City of Wauk/IS Hardware & Network Maintenance Office 365 for 2024 1 324002 26,123.93 26,123.93 60,700.00 43.0%

58904 City of Wauk/IS Public Outreach & Website Support 1 324003 0.00 30,000.00 0.0%

City of Wauk-Treasurer 1 324266 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 100.0%

City of Wauk-Treasurer 1 324267 0.00 5,558.47 0.0%

58903 City of Wauk DPW - Wastewater Study 1 324004 0.00 25,000.00 0.0%

58903 City of Wauk - M00591 (S. Greenfield Ave) 1 324144 0.00 438,055.86 0.0%

58903 City of Wauk - M00584 (W. Broadway) 1 323092 276,702.93 276,702.93 308,867.22 89.6%

58903 City of Wauk - M00586 (Center, Greenfield, Hillcrest) 1 323236 0.00 535,455.00 0.0%

18005 Complete Office - (frmly Bubrick's) office supplies 1 324019 236.38 425.99 124.18 164.89 51.95 134.81 405.15 86.92 426.74 2,057.01 3,951.00 52.1%

20545 Core & Main - Inventory Parts 1 324135 17,079.27 9,884.94 26,964.21 91,466.84 29.5%

20410 Corrpro Companies - Cathodic Protection Maintenance 1 324050 0.00 17,300.00 0.0%

28825 Cummins 1 324289 776.37 1,796.66 2,573.03 2,699.70 95.3%

22485 Diggers Hotline 1 324074 5,577.60 7,043.20 3,640.00 16,260.80 20,000.00 81.3%

25100 Energenecs - SCADA hardware & support 1 324051 1,952.81 10,922.06 3,485.75 12,987.50 29,348.12 86,300.00 34.0%

25680 Erie Insurance Group (worker's comp) 7/1/23-6/30/24 1 323013 34,043.25 11,382.75 45,426.00 52,289.00 86.9%

25680 Erie Insurance Group (worker's comp) 7/1/24-6/30/25 1 324211 11,893.50 11,898.50 23,792.00 47,574.00 50.0%

25725 Ewald's Hartford Ford - W01302 Ford F-150 Trk #85 Replacement 1 324117 0.00 46,287.00 0.0%

25725 Ewald's Hartford Ford - W01304 Ford F-450 Trk#48 Replace Chassis Only 1 324119 54,500.00 54,500.00 54,500.00 100.0%

21970 Ferguson Waterworks (meters/radios) 2024 1 324021 13,330.80 13,330.80 42,165.97 31.6%

21970 Ferguson Waterworks (3/4" & 1-1/2" meters) 1 324177 0.00 12,442.30 0.0%

21970 Ferguson Waterworks (5/8" pit meters & 3/4" pit meters & radios) 1 324223 6,685.20 6,685.20 13,330.80 50.1%

21970 Ferguson Waterworks (Meter reading service contract ) 1 324023 17,220.00 17,220.00 18,446.00 93.4%

21970 Ferguson Waterworks (V4 radios) 1 324078 7,272.80 14,545.60 16,000.16 5,454.60 5,454.60 48,727.76 177,863.00 27.4%

21970 Ferguson Waterworks (Meter Parts) 1 324022 0.00 29,314.00 0.0%

21970 Ferguson Waterworks (5/8", 3/4", 1" meters) 1 324001 99,899.20 2,427.48 102,326.68 102,326.68 100.0%

21970 Ferguson Waterworks - Inventory Parts 1 324133 12,216.30 64,399.50 1,825.40 14,305.45 92,746.65 92,734.65 100.0%

42530 Forward TS - copier supplies 1 324032 206.15 170.45 190.92 215.78 134.41 28.14 305.66 224.09 160.51 215.24 177.23 2,028.58 2,674.00 75.9%

28130 GFL Environmental (frmly Advanced Disposal #11510) 1 324052 1,419.63 808.31 804.54 812.08 808.31 810.20 802.65 802.65 800.76 797.00 791.34 9,457.47 9,200.00 102.8%

28970 Greeley and Hansen LLC  GLCW0005/GLEW0008 Program Mgmt 1 324053 12,244.89 84,173.23 99,296.38 70,461.04 266,175.54 270,900.00 98.3%

26150 Hawkins - Sodium Hypochlorite 1 324054 6,276.60 3,138.30 4,184.40 5,230.50 5,230.50 3,138.30 2,092.90 8,368.80 5,230.50 6,276.60 4,184.40 53,351.80 91,588.00 58.3%

26150 Hawkins - LAS (Liquid Aluminum Sulfate) 1 324055 2,927.24 2,927.24 1,463.62 1,884.96 2,927.23 1,463.62 2,927.23 16,521.14 48,091.00 34.4%

31200 HydroCorp - Cross Connection Inspection 2024 1 324025 7,591.00 7,591.00 7,591.00 7,591.00 7,591.00 7,591.00 7,591.00 7,591.00 7,591.00 7,591.00 75,910.00 91,092.00 83.3%

32575 Invoice Cloud 1 324026 735.83 7,297.35 7,551.22 8,188.44 9,139.75 8,755.89 9,128.72 9,463.70 60,260.90 124,600.00 48.4%

32595 Ivy Lane Corporation - oil changes 1 324056 110.37 514.64 206.50 757.18 117.26 98.58 206.50 2,011.03 7,500.00 26.8%

41060 Milwaukee Water Works - Purchased Water 1 324045 235,414.88 236,215.28 235,010.48 259,612.88 250,446.08 237,432.08 280,953.68 259,426.88 274,987.28 252,781.28 2,522,280.80 3,057,199.00 82.5%

40670 Mortenson Kim Raidious, Inc. (MKR) Website Support 9230-200 1 324027 481.25 87.50 1,181.25 175.00 1,181.25 175.00 568.75 3,850.00 6,000.00 64.2%

41210 MPIC-Mutual Property Ins. Co. (property ins.) 7//1/24-6/30/25 1 324028 46,336.00 46,336.00 46,336.00 100.0%

41210 MPIC-Mutual Property Ins. Co. (property ins.) 7//1/24-6/30/25 additional 1 324221 36,590.00 36,590.00 36,590.00 100.0%

40910 MudTech - Infrared Street Repairs 1 324058 0.00 10,000.00 0.0%

11815 N. Harris - Billing System - License & Maintenance 1 324010 1,070.09 1,070.09 1,070.09 1,070.09 43,623.33 47,903.69 67,821.00 70.6%

41800 Net@Work - Accounting System Maintenance 1 324030 300.00 300.00 300.00 600.00 1,500.00 6,494.00 23.1%

41830 Nextiva - Landline Phones 1 324031 684.75 684.75 684.75 675.09 683.07 675.09 676.22 676.22 676.22 677.19 6,793.35 8,486.00 80.1%

42150 Northern Lake Service - Water Quality Testing Supplies 1 324059 644.40 2,631.12 75.00 1,349.48 4,700.00 4,700.00 100.0%

42540 Office 8 - office supplies, paper 1 324033 459.90 459.90 919.80 1,700.00 54.1%

40300 Paymentus - credit card fees 1 324034 9,653.79 9,297.86 8,693.44 27,645.09 28,250.00 97.9%

43900 Payne & Dolan - hot patch asphalt 1 324060 794.78 1,869.28 6,647.79 27,692.98 19,767.17 56,772.00 56,772.00 100.0%

43900 Payne & Dolan - hot patch asphalt 1 324232 15,121.58 2,377.42 17,499.00 17,499.00 100.0%

43900 Payne & Dolan - hot patch asphalt 1 324262 8,028.52 6,334.19 3,136.29 17,499.00 17,499.00 100.0%

43900 Payne & Dolan - hot patch asphalt 1 324317 1,008.30 1,008.30 17,499.00 5.8%

60500 PSC - FWS Const Auth/Permit Rev. Includes DNR Review GLEW0003/GLEW0008 1 323021 17,994.61 23,005.39 41,000.00 41,000.00 100.0%

60500 PSC - FWS Const Auth/Permit Rev. Includes DNR Review GLEW0003/GLEW0008 1 324035 6,160.39 12,189.01 18,349.40 20,000.00 91.7%

27300 Quadient, Inc. (postage meter rental & maintenance) 1 324036 1,028.05 1,223.55 2,251.60 2,939.00 76.6%

45840 R&R Insurance - LWMMI (liability & casualty ins.) 7/1/23-6/30/24 1 323023 42,152.00 10,199.00 52,351.00 52,351.00 100.0%

45840 R&R Insurance - LWMMI (liability & casualty ins.) 7/1/24-6/30/25 1 324037 3,492.00 14,234.75 14,169.75 31,896.50 55,502.00 57.5%

46300 Rembrandt  1 yr. contract for 2024 1 324061 1,549.00 1,549.00 1,549.00 1,549.00 2,175.00 1,549.00 1,549.00 2,239.00 1,549.00 1,549.00 16,806.00 20,500.00 82.0%

50360 Truck Country of Wisconsin W01303 2024 Freightliner Replace #81 Chassis Only 1 324118 0.00 112,454.00 0.0%

38245 Schreiber GR Group (Frmly MSA) GLEW1/GLEW8 1 324007 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 100.0%

47645 Sherwin Industries - cold patch 1 324062 5,223.48 4,294.32 1,064.88 10,582.68 10,200.00 103.8%

48500 S.J. Louis Construction - GLCS0007 Package #2B WS Pipeline 1 321075 13,993,101.40 13,993,101.40 14,190,000.00 98.6%

48500 S.J. Louis Construction - GLEW0008 Package #6 RF Pipeline 1 321076 47,716,941.72 47,716,941.72 55,907,269.78 85.4%

48500 S.J. Louis Construction - GLEW0008 Package #5 RF Pipeline 1 321077 31,684,811.74 31,684,811.74 33,698,000.00 94.0%

49720 Stafford Rosenbaum LLP - legal services (9230-100 = $15,000, bal to GLEW0008) 1 324008 5,679.50 5,101.50 1,180.00 2,065.00 2,697.50 858.00 3,766.50 3,029.00 56,309.66 46,077.50 126,764.16 189,000.00 67.1%

50102 Super Excavators GLCS0002/GLCS0004 Package #2A WS Pipeline (Addt'l 2023 C/O) 1 323179 5,412,772.70 318,727.90 167,498.48 5,898,999.08 6,380,297.78 92.5%

50270 Teamviewer - SCADA annual fee - PAID VIA CC FEB 1 324063 2,758.80 2,758.80 2,650.00 104.1%

52430 UPI (Underground Pipeline) - Genesee WM Replacement M00593 1 323296 172,905.00 172,905.00 232,325.00 74.4%

52430 UPI (Underground Pipeline) - David Lane WM Replacement M00594 1 323297 269,140.00 83,528.33 48,498.67 401,167.00 401,167.00 100.0%

52430 UPI (Underground Pipeline) - Addt'l David Lane WM Replacement M00594 1 324224 660.33 660.33 660.33 100.0%

52430 UPI (Underground Pipeline) - Summit Ave WM Install M00590 1 324096 101,384.00 101,384.00 102,080.00 99.3%

52430 UPI (Underground Pipeline) - River Valley Rd ER WM M00599 1 324114 325,135.00 9,025.00 334,160.00 334,160.00 100.0%

52430 UPI (Underground Pipeline) - Addt'l for Summit Ave WM Install M00590 1 324143 2,682.50 2,682.50 2,685.50 99.9%

52430 UPI (Underground Pipeline) -Park Ave & Bethesda WM M00596 1 324208 212,915.79 43,159.96 50,055.00 306,130.75 329,300.00 93.0%

52455 U.S. Geological Survey - Root River Monitoring GLEW0008 1 324064 18,695.00 18,695.00 18,695.00 18,695.00 74,780.00 75,725.00 98.8%

52901 US Postmaster - office postage & PO Box 1 324038 700.00 700.00 700.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 300.00 300.00 600.00 300.00 6,000.00 8,845.00 67.8%

52665 University of WI Parkside - Root River Monitoring (GLEW0008) 1 324065 3,773.51 3,773.51 3,773.51 3,773.51 7,547.02 7,547.02 15,434.49 7,627.70 21,669.94 74,920.21 103,000.00 72.7%

52665 University of WI Parkside - Addt'l for 2024 (GLEW0008) 1 324198 0.00 9,249.00 0.0%

53060 USIC Locating Services  - for supply and return flow pipeline 1 324075 780.00 728.00 565.00 890.70 1,272.00 1,431.55 525.00 1,426.00 730.27 1,181.41 9,529.93 38,000.00 25.1%

57300 Waukesha Lime & Stone - stone & traffic bond materials 1 324067 8,511.46 7,818.61 1,677.65 2,740.92 2,996.81 4,017.75 7,605.59 3,933.98 5,806.00 4,630.61 49,739.38 73,387.00 67.8%

61900 WE Energies-electric 1 324068 34,008.23 43,220.85 34,338.15 37,706.37 30,258.23 32,499.21 33,683.18 32,186.23 15,480.51 40,196.92 333,577.88 746,628.00 44.7%

61900 WE Energies-gas 1 324070 3,358.85 2,332.72 2,037.03 559.00 215.68 257.22 209.13 223.16 193.16 266.21 9,652.16 15,808.00 61.1%

61900 WE Energies-office 1 324069 3,479.98 3,139.26 2,588.98 1,697.34 1,492.23 1,749.20 1,680.05 1,869.05 1,540.15 1,428.82 20,665.06 45,000.00 45.9%

61100 WI State Lab of Hygiene - Radium - 2023 1 323043 14,143.00 600.00 2,315.00 17,058.00 17,590.00 97.0%
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November 2024

Project Project # Description/Location Budget

Current 

Estimate PJC Total

Water Main 

Construction 

Completion

Bank & Brehm - Utility 

Improvements
M00578

Abandon approximately 550 feet 

of 8-inch cast iron from 1909 and 

5 unused services.  Future 

development will extend new 

water main to serve this area.

 $      138,599  $           14,040 2 Eric Payne April 2024

Summit Ave - East of 

Meadowbrook - Utility 

Improvements

M00590

Water main extension to eliminate 

a dead end and create a loop to 

provide higher water quality to the 

area.  This is being done in 

conjunction with the Springs at 

Meadowbroook Development and 

involves 485 feet of 12-inch water 

main.

 $      117,392  $         114,578 14 Rick Lemke April 2024

S. Greenfield - 

Newhall to Racine - 

Utility Improvements

M00591

Water main relay to replace the 

existing 6-inch cast iron pipe from 

1940 on S. Greenfield Ave. from 

E. Newhall to Racine Ave for a 

total of approximately 1,300 feet.  

New water main will be 8-inch 

PVC.

 $      481,861  $           36,654 8 Elizabeth Moltzan June 2024

Garfield & Debbie 

Drive  - Hoover to 

Debbie & Garfield to 

Debbie Court, N. Hine - 

Madison to Summit 

and Moreland to 

Maitland, Magnolia - 

Bel Ayr to Cornell, 

Maitland & Irving - 

Irving to Hine & Pine 

to Magnolia  - Utility 

Improvements

M00592

Water main relay as part of the 

City's 2024 Asphalt Resurfacing 

Program.  To replace 

approximately 10,000 feet of 

existing 6-inch cast iron from 1956 

and 1965. Located on Garfield 

Ave, Debbie Dr., Hine Ave., 

Magnolia Dr., Maitland, and Irving, 

the new water main will be 8-inch 

PVC.

 $   3,513,420  $         144,790 
4 & 

10 

Joe Pieper &     

Mike Anderson
November 2024

 $   6,850,546  $   4,774,762  $         830,605 

 $   2,423,962  $   2,423,962  $      2,423,962 

 $   9,274,508  $   7,198,724  $      3,254,567 

Bold Totals are Based on Bids

WWU

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION

BUDGET VARIANCE ANALYSIS

Aldermanic District

 Total Transmission & Distribution

 $         520,544 
7 & 

15

Daniel Manion & 

Cory Payne 
May 2024

Routine Projects

Misc Routine

S. Washington Ave & 

Greenwood - St Paul 

to Motor & Dopp to 

Motor, Wilson & 

Harrison - Scott to 

Grand - Utility 

Improvements

M00589

Water main relay to replace the 

existing 6-inch cast iron pipe from 

1924 and 1927 on Washington, 

Greenwood, Wilson, and Harrison 

for a total length of approximately 

2,000 feet.  New water main will 

be 8-inch PVC.

 $      523,489 



ASSETS THIS YEAR

      CURRENT 

  CASH AND INVESTMENTS $41,950,949.22

  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 10,052,331.32

  RECEIVABLE FROM SEWER REIMB 0.01

  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 725,470.58

  OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 42,333.00

  ACCRUED UTILITY REVENUE 0.00

      TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $52,771,084.13

      DEFERRED 

  DEFERRED ASSETS $6,023,234.50

      TOTAL DEFERRED DEBITS 6,023,234.50

      RESTRICTED

  DEBT PAYMENT ACCOUNT $1,829,360.36

  DEBT RESERVE ACCOUNT 0.00

  CONSTRUCTION FUND 0.00

  TAX EQUIV RESERVE ACCOUNT 2,663,024.26

      TOTAL RESTRICTED FUNDS $4,492,384.62

      LONG TERM 

  UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE-NET $197,313,863.69

  PROPERTY HELD FOR FUTURE USE 435,089.69

  CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 6,972,144.44

  LEASE ASSET 105,700.04

  RESTRICTED NET PENSION (675,450.00)

      TOTAL UTILITY PLANT $204,151,347.86

                TOTAL ASSETS $267,438,051.11

LIABILITIES

      CURRENT 

  CUR PORTION BOND 3,493,438.80

  NOTES PAYABLE 0.00

  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 820,139.42

  PAYABLE TO OTHER FUNDS 4,865,420.38

  CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 119,940.30

  A/P MISCELLANEOUS 0.00

  TAXES ACCRUED 1,803,732.34

  INTEREST ACCRUED 110,165.28

  EMPLOYEE WITHHOLDING 11,276.83

  ACCRUED PAYROLL 0.00

  ACCRUED VACATION 572,325.81

      TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES $11,796,439.16

      DEFERRED CREDITS

  CUSTOMER ADVANCES CONSTRUCTION $0.00

  REGULATORY LIABILITY 0.00

  OPEB LIABILITY 4,357,808.00

  LEASE LIABILITY 105,700.04

  OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS 9,489,312.45

      TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS $13,952,820.49

      LONG-TERM 

  BONDS $162,686,688.70

EQUITY

  CAPITAL PAID IN BY MUNICIPALITY $2,809,036.98

  EQUITY FINANCED BY UTILITY 33,468,977.40

  EQUITY FROM CONTRIBUTIONS 37,006,201.65

  RESTRICTED EQUITY 695,957.00

  NET PROFIT (LOSS) 5,021,929.73

      TOTAL EQUITY $79,002,102.76

                 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES $267,438,051.11

        WAUKESHA WATER UTILITY

      BALANCE SHEET

10/31/2024



11/14/2024

ANNUAL BUDGET

ACTUAL'24 BUDGET'24 VARIANCE % ACTUAL'24 BUDGET'24 VARIANCE  % 
OPERATING REVENUES:

    Residential $794,402.41 $669,270.75 $125,131.66 18.70 $7,176,391.92 $6,479,703.92 $696,688.00 10.75 $7,930,080.33

    Commercial 325,815.17 241,286.74 84,528.43 35.03 2,484,955.73 1,937,052.85 547,902.88 28.29 2,334,256.84

    Industrial 101,222.03 84,364.07 16,857.96 19.98 923,505.80 737,135.55 186,370.25 25.28 875,328.80

    Public 53,305.46 38,884.12 14,421.34 37.09 424,752.68 344,961.77 79,790.91 23.13 405,921.53

    Multi Family 294,624.65 219,047.43 75,577.22 34.50 2,655,182.48 2,092,264.84 562,917.64 26.90 2,583,476.74

    Irrigation 24,854.05 12,173.21 12,680.84 104.17 83,585.13 79,710.14 3,874.99 4.86 86,096.11

 Total Metered Sales $1,594,223.77 $1,265,026.32 $329,197.45 26.02 $13,748,373.74 $11,670,829.07 $2,077,544.67 17.80 $14,215,160.35

    Private Fire Capacity $44,802.79 $35,315.04 $9,487.75 26.87 $413,312.49 $338,491.12 $74,821.37 22.10 $423,621.45

    Public Fire Capacity 318,237.78 288,159.92 30,077.86 10.44 2,940,904.38 2,902,406.53 38,497.85 1.33 3,640,433.12

    Other Operating Revenues 71,807.52 70,593.84 1,213.68 1.72 442,172.46 450,673.24 (8,500.78) (1.89) 629,570.14

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $2,029,071.86 $1,659,095.12 $369,976.74 22.30 $17,544,763.07 $15,362,399.96 $2,182,363.11 14.21 $18,908,785.06

OPERATING EXPENSES:

    Source $333,639.82 $327,476.28 $6,163.54 1.88 $3,330,624.80 $3,406,636.22 ($76,011.42) (2.23) $4,045,192.30

    Pumping 76,553.17 149,488.33 (72,935.16) (48.79) 535,095.37 861,675.87 (326,580.50) (37.90) 1,110,409.33

    Treatment 25,639.45 25,984.31 (344.86) (1.33) 211,448.45 243,320.96 (31,872.51) (13.10) 294,438.78

    Distribution 138,793.92 116,089.01 22,704.91 19.56 1,267,694.93 1,180,999.33 86,695.60 7.34 1,444,894.34

    Customer Service 54,123.44 31,273.79 22,849.65 73.06 264,530.29 274,956.78 (10,426.49) (3.79) 370,455.58

    Administrative 120,050.11 159,613.85 (39,563.74) (24.79) 1,392,260.85 1,572,520.53 (180,259.68) (11.46) 2,481,402.32

    Total $748,799.91 $809,925.57 (61,125.66) (7.55) $7,001,654.69 $7,540,109.69 (538,455.00) (7.14) $9,746,792.65

                             MANAGERS' MARGIN 1,280,271.95 849,169.55 431,102.40 50.77 10,543,108.38 7,822,290.27 $2,720,818.11 34.78 9,161,992.41

    Depreciation 260,105.12 260,150.92 (45.80) (0.02) 2,600,909.16 2,601,509.20 (600.04) (0.02) 3,121,811.04

    Tax Equivalent 177,074.61 177,074.61 0.00 0.00 1,770,746.10 1,770,746.10 0.00 0.00 2,124,895.32

    Other Taxes 11,857.64 13,389.76 (1,532.12) (11.44) 143,310.79 157,196.51 (13,885.72) (8.83) 192,581.53

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1,197,837.28 $1,260,540.86 ($62,703.58) (4.97) $11,516,620.74 $12,069,561.50 ($552,940.76) (4.58) $15,186,080.54

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME(LOSS) $831,234.58 $398,554.26 $432,680.32 108.56 $6,028,142.33 $3,292,838.46 $2,735,303.87 83.07 $3,722,704.52

NON OPERATING INCOME&(EXPENSE) (19,476.17) (187,814.17) 168,338.00 (89.63) (1,006,212.60) (2,686,409.70) 1,680,197.10 (62.54) (2,814,700.10)

NET INCOME(LOSS) $811,758.41 $210,740.09 $601,018.32 285.19 $5,021,929.73 $606,428.76 $4,415,500.97 728.12 $908,004.42

STATEMENT OF REVENUES & EXPENSES

MONTH ENDED 10/31/2024

                                   CURRENT MONTH                                                                          YEAR TO DATE                                   

     WAUKESHA WATER UTILITY

G:\FINANCE\FINANCIAL STATEMENTS\2024\October\October 2024 IS11/14/20249:31 AM



ACTUAL'24 BUDGET'24 VARIANCE % ACTUAL'24 BUDGET'24 VARIANCE  % 
OPERATING EXPENSES:

    Source $333,639.82 $327,476.28 $6,163.54 1.88 1 $3,330,624.80 $3,406,636.22 ($76,011.42) (2.23)

    Pumping 76,553.17 149,488.33 (72,935.16) (48.79) 2 535,095.37 861,675.87 (326,580.50) (37.90)

    Treatment 25,639.45 25,984.31 (344.86) (1.33) 211,448.45 243,320.96 (31,872.51) (13.10)

    Distribution 138,793.92 116,089.01 22,704.91 19.56 3 1,267,694.93 1,180,999.33 86,695.60 7.34

    Customer Service 54,123.44 31,273.79 22,849.65 73.06 4 264,530.29 274,956.78 (10,426.49) (3.79)

    Administrative 120,050.11 159,613.85 (39,563.74) (24.79) 5 1,392,260.85 1,572,520.53 (180,259.68) (11.46)

    Total $748,799.91 $809,925.57 (61,125.66) (7.55) $7,001,654.69 $7,540,109.69 (538,455.00) (7.14)

                             MANAGERS' MARGIN 1,280,271.95 849,169.55 431,102.40 50.77 10,543,108.38 7,822,290.27 $2,720,818.11 34.78

    Depreciation 260,105.12 260,150.92 (45.80) (0.02) 2,600,909.16 2,601,509.20 (600.04) (0.02)

    Tax Equivalent 177,074.61 177,074.61 0.00 0.00 1,770,746.10 1,770,746.10 0.00 0.00

    Other Taxes 11,857.64 13,389.76 (1,532.12) (11.44) 143,310.79 157,196.51 (13,885.72) (8.83)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1,197,837.28 $1,260,540.86 ($62,703.58) (4.97) $11,516,620.74 $12,069,561.50 ($552,940.76) (4.58)

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME(LOSS) $831,234.58 $398,554.26 $432,680.32 108.56 $6,028,142.33 $3,292,838.46 $2,735,303.87 83.07

NON OPERATING INCOME&(EXPENSE) (19,476.17) (187,814.17) 168,338.00 (89.63) (1,006,212.60) (2,686,409.70) 1,680,197.10 (62.54)

NET INCOME(LOSS) $811,758.41 $210,740.09 $601,018.32 285.19 $5,021,929.73 $606,428.76 $4,415,500.97 728.12

1

2

3

4

5

Waukesha Water Utility

Expense Analysis

October 2024

                                   CURRENT MONTH                                                                          YEAR TO DATE                                   

Administrative:  Benefits are under budget because of the vacancies in Administrative Services 

and Operations. PTO is also under budget in October.

Distribution:  While we have delayed flushing in 2024, we continued to have an increased number 

of main breaks. Between the end of September and October, we had four main breaks. We also 

received street openings from the City in October.

Pumping:  There are two months of WE Energies bills included in this account in October. Both 

months are significantly under budget.

Notes

Source:  Water purchased from Milwaukee Water was over budget for October.

Customer Service:  Credit card fees have increased due to an increased number of customers 

paying online and increase in rates. 



ACTUAL'24 BUDGET'24 VARIANCE % ACTUAL'24 BUDGET'24 VARIANCE  % 
OPERATING REVENUES:

    Residential $794,402.41 $669,270.75 $125,131.66 18.70 $7,176,391.92 $6,479,703.92 $696,688.00 10.75

    Commercial 325,815.17 241,286.74 84,528.43 35.03 2,484,955.73 1,937,052.85 547,902.88 28.29

    Industrial 101,222.03 84,364.07 16,857.96 19.98 923,505.80 737,135.55 186,370.25 25.28

    Public 53,305.46 38,884.12 14,421.34 37.09 424,752.68 344,961.77 79,790.91 23.13

    Multi Family 294,624.65 219,047.43 75,577.22 34.50 2,655,182.48 2,092,264.84 562,917.64 26.90

    Irrigation 24,854.05 12,173.21 12,680.84 104.17 83,585.13 79,710.14 3,874.99 4.86

 Total Metered Sales $1,594,223.77 $1,265,026.32 $329,197.45 26.02 $13,748,373.74 $11,670,829.07 $2,077,544.67 17.80

    Private Fire Capacity $44,802.79 $35,315.04 $9,487.75 26.87 $413,312.49 $338,491.12 $74,821.37 22.10

    Public Fire Capacity 318,237.78 288,159.92 30,077.86 10.44 2,940,904.38 2,902,406.53 38,497.85 1.33

    Other Operating Revenues 71,807.52 70,593.84 1,213.68 1.72 442,172.46 450,673.24 (8,500.78) (1.89)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $2,029,071.86 $1,659,095.12 $369,976.74 22.30 $17,544,763.07 $15,362,399.96 $2,182,363.11 14.21

Customer Type

October 2024

Gallons Billed

October 2024

Gallons Budget Over / (Under) %
2024 YTD

Gallons Billed

2024 YTD

Gallons Budget Over / (Under) %
Res - Single Pumping: Pumping Power is over budget by roughly $9,200 as Wells #3 & #8 were billed for 2-months of electricity due to billings being missed in March.63,601,000 59,664,036 3,936,964 6.6 582,422,000 590,147,577 (7,725,577) (1.3)

Res - Duplex 7,770,800 7,835,615 (64,815) (0.8) 75,016,100 76,756,693 (1,740,593) (2.3)

Multi-Family 30,578,400 29,099,352 1,479,048 5.1 281,497,900 280,544,628 953,272 0.3

Multi - Triplex 713,700 501,809 211,891 42.2 5,463,500 5,012,890 450,610 9.0

Residential Total 71,371,800 67,499,651 3,872,149 5.7 657,438,100 666,904,270 (9,466,170) (1.4)

Commercial 34,146,600 29,710,262 4,436,338 14.9 266,835,100 253,777,901 13,057,199 5.1

Multi-Family Total 31,292,100 29,601,161 1,690,939 5.7 286,961,400 285,557,518 1,403,882 0.5

Industrial 11,782,400 12,670,269 (887,869) (7.0) 115,309,600 115,830,366 (520,766) (0.4)

Public 5,528,900 5,013,288 515,612 10.3 45,446,000 46,469,265 (1,023,265) (2.2)

Irrigation 1,733,300 966,162 767,138 79.4 4,446,000 5,728,909 (1,282,909) (22.4)

155,855,100 145,460,793 10,394,307 7.1 1,376,436,200 1,374,268,229 2,167,971 0.2

Consumption Analysis

October 2024

Waukesha Water Utility

Revenue Analysis

October 2024

                                   CURRENT MONTH                                                                          YEAR TO DATE                                   

Waukesha Water Utility



Cash Balance - September 30, 2024 $45,476,336

 SOURCES:

 Operations:

 Customers - water sales $2,072,265

 Waste Water Utility - joint metering billing 90,371

 Rent of utility property - cellular leases 71,118

 Receipts on sewer bills 1,903,036

 Receipts from return flow 718,354

 Reimbursement from City for return flow expenses 147,139

 Other - miscellaneous 11,308

Total Cash From Operating Activities $5,013,591

 Capital and Related Financing Activities:

 Contributions 13,263

 Issuance of long-term debt 120,392

 Sale of short-term debt

 Interest income 198,777

Total Cash From Capital/ Investing Activities $332,431

Total Cash Receipts $5,346,022

 USES:

 Salaries, wages, payroll taxes and benefits 227,405

 Subcontracted and outside services 62,968

 Disbursement to city for sewer transfer 1,613,193

 Disbursement to city for return flow transfer 563,436

 Pumping power 17,214

 Purchase of materials and supplies 465,987

 Tax equivalent - PILOT

 Acquisition of capital assets 651,987

 WIFIA Fees 19,000

 Debt service - principal

 Debt service - interest 757,836

Total Cash Used $4,379,025

Net Change in Cash $966,997

Cash Balance - October 31, 2024 $46,443,334

WAUKESHA WATER UTILITY

STATEMENT OF SOURCES AND USES OF CASH

PERIOD ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2024
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